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. Enclosed, please find a copy of the opinion rendered by Charles Tadduni, Esq, of
‘PERGC regarding our petition for ngianrn relief in the above  referenced matter.
Unfortunately, for the reasons stated: Within the body of the opinion, the application was
denied. At thig juncture, the show . dgy wnifair practice charge will be pracessed in the
o ‘normal coursa uPon recelpt kindlv ravmw and retaln fc:r your recorda
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I.R. No. 2011-13

. STATE OF NEW JERSZY
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

In the Mattg#Aqﬂ!““
ETATE OF NEW JERSEY
(DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS)
‘ Respondent:,

-and- ) Docket No. CO-3010-343

PBA LOCAL 105,
Charying Party. .

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
(DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS) ;
Respondent,

- and- ' Docket No. CO-2010-3&0
NEW JERSEY LAW ENFORCEMENT

SUPERVISCORE ASSOCIATION,
: - Charging Party.

Appearances :

For the Réspomdent:_ Paula T. Dow, Attorney General of
. New Jersey (Gerl Benedetto, Deputy Attorney General)

For the Charging Partiee: BZazzali, Fagella, Nowak, _
Kleinbaum & Friedman, attorneys (Robert A. Fagella,
- Esqg., and Colin M. Lynch, Esq., of counsel); and

Pellettieri, Rabstein & Altman, attorneys {(Frank M.
Crivelli, Esq., of counsel)

INTERLOCUTORY DECTSION
Cn March 5, 2010, PBA Local 108 (PBA) filed an unfair
practice charge with ;ﬁé Public Employmént Relations Commission |
(Commisesion); the charge was amended on March 29, 2010; and cn
March 19, 20610, the ﬁew Jersey Law Enforcement Supervigors

Association (Associatien) (Charging Parties) filed an unfair
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I.R. No. 2011-13 2.
practice charge with the Commission. Charging Parties allege
that the New Jersey Department of Corrections {DOC) wiclated the
‘New Jersey Employer-Employee Relations Act, N.J.8.A. 34:13A-1 gt
seg. (Act), when it unilaterally altered ;nd‘;gﬁuﬁed to negotiate
in good faith concerning ﬁertaiﬁ terma and conditions of
employment. More specificaliy, Charging Parties contend that DOC
viclated subgecticns 5.4#(1) and (5)¥ of tha Aot when; in

- February 2010, it unilaterally.implemanted and refused to
negétiate concerning élements of a new sick leave verification
pelicy, iqcluding various procedures and penalties.

DOC denies that its actions in this matter violatedlthe Act
and contende that it acted pursuant to its managerial prerogative
and Civil Service statutes and regulétians in implementing
certain sick 1éave verification policy matters in February 2010.

The charges were accompanied by an application for intexrim
relief. Orders to Show Cause were executed on June 24, 2010 (in
Docket No. (0-2010-343) én@ June 28, 2010 (in Docket ¥o.
co-zo:ﬂ-3sd},.scheduling & return date for a hearing on the

ﬂrdera to show'cauae for Julylze, 2010; 2 epecond return date for

1/ These proviaions prohibit public employers, their
representatives or agents from: (1) Interfering with,
restraining or coercing employees in the exercise of the
rights guaranteed t¢ them by this act, {5) Refusing to
negotlate in good faith with a majority representative of
employees in an appropriate unic congerning terms and
gonditions of employment of employeee in that unit, or
refusing to process grievances presented by the majority
réepregentative ”
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I.R. No. 2011-13 3.
2 hearing on the Orders to Show Cause was scheduled for Auguét
13, 2010.% The parties submitted briefs, certifications and
exhibits and argued orally on August 13, 2010.

* ‘- * -‘ * |

In these éhargea, éBA Local 105 and the New Jersey Law
Enforcement Supervisors Association contend ﬁhat in Fébruary
2010, DOC imsued communications requiring all unit employees
(correction officers and correction officer sergeants) who
urilized sick time on specified dates (February 9, 10, 11, 25 and.
38, 2010) to submit medical dotumentation upon their re;urﬁ te
work, Subsequent to the dates apacified. bOC began issuing

; notices of discipline to all employees who did not submit medical
&ocumentatian. A8 departmental diéciplinary préceadings were
completed, DOC hegan“imﬁosing monetary fines on employées who did
nt;.It submit the médiaal documenfl.ation. ‘

Charging Partiesuéaserﬁ that the partiea’ collective
negotiations agreéments and past practices ﬁrovide Bpecific
penaltiep far attendance infractions, ineluding improper use of
sick leave. Charging Parties argue that those agreements and
Civil Service regulatiéns prohibit the penalties (fines) being

unilaterally imposed by DOC. Charging Parties further argue that

2/ On July 28, 2010, the parties participated in discussicns in
attempting to reselve this matter. No resolution was
reached; a second return date for a hearing on the Orders to
S8how Cause was then acheduled for August 13, 2010.
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1.k, Na, 2011—15 | 4.
by unilaterally imposing fines on employses who did not provide
the mandated documentation, DOC repudiated the parties’
collective ﬁego;iatinna agreements and past practices, and thus
violated subsections 5;4a(1J and (5) of the Act. In ac¢nrdance
with the foregoing, Charging Parties contend they have

| demonstrated a subatantial 1ikélih¢od of success on the merits of
the chazges.

While conceding that monetary harm, pep se, might not be
irreparable, Charging Parﬁiea argua that they will suffer
irreparable harm in the absence of the interim relief sought,

| because allowing the employer’s conduct to stand pénding a final
Commission decision would create a chilling effect and thus

~irreparably hazm Charging Partiee’ ability to negotiate and
enforce their collective megotiations agreements.

DOC contends it had a reasonable belief that employees were
abusing sick leave based upon the unueually high rate of sick
leave call-offs during an early Fabruﬁry, éblﬂ weekend snowatorm.
DOC argues that it then acted within its managerial prerogative
in requiring medical documentation from empicyeés who called off

~#ick in two subseguent Pebruary 2010 snowstorme. DOC also argues
that Civil Bervice regulations allow for the impesition of fines
in circumstances such as thase -- where the employer demcnstrates
that employee suspensiona would be'detrimantal to the public

health, safety or welfare. DOC thus argues that interim relief
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I.R. No. 2011-13 | 5,
should he denied because in these circumstances, Charging Parties
have falled to demenstrate a substantial likelihood of prevailing
in a flnal Commisgion decigion en the legal and factual
allegations of the charge

DOC further argues that Charging Parties have failed to
demonstrate that; absent interim relief, they will suffér
irreparable harm. DOC asserts that Charging Parties seek to stay
and reverse moﬁetary fines; DOC azgues that monetary damages do
not eguate t@ irreparable harm. Thus, DOC argues that because
Charging Parties have failed to demonatrate they would be

irreparably harmed absent the raquested intar;m relisf, Charging

Partiea’ application should be denied.

After an early February 2010 weakend snnwstarm,‘bcc nbaarveﬁ
‘what it deemed was unuaually hlgh sick leave usage; the high s;uk
leave usage led to large amnunts of overtime workeﬂ by uther |
employees to cover the shifts of abaent employees, In erder ke
prevent what it believed to be sick leave abuse, prior to two
.'auhs&quent-Febrany 2010 snowsterms, DOC issued departmental
communicationa requifing employees who woﬁld call in‘siﬁk duzring
those storms to provide medical documentation of iliness wpen
their return to wﬁrk. Many employees (200} complied with the
requirement; approximately 650 did not supply the required

medical documentation. bac brought digeiplinary charges against
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the 650 employees for fallure to provide required medical
documentation. Am the internel departmental disciplinary

proc-durel were cempleted, employses found to have vielated the

\iH-J-hGHI

‘empleyee_per infractien. 'The~finee ware and ere'being
h immediately impeeed regerdlese cf any pending appeals or other
'1it1gat1en.

The cellective negokiations agreements, Clvil Service
regulatiene and the partiea' past practice regarding sick leave
verificatlen end penalties for improper uae of sick leave provide
a specific progreeeave diec;plinery proeedure* Thie dieeipl;nary

"procedure prev:dee- e£f1c1a1 written reprimand for the 1st
Anfraction; 3- day euepene;on for a 2nd infra=t1on, 5~day

euepenezen for a 3zd infractxen, 15- day euepenelen fer a 4th '

'lh:ractlon, atid, a;acnarg ror a 5nnlzn:
There ig no prev;elen for a fine in the parties’ eollective
'negctlatzune agreemant, the partlee"paet practice or in DOC'
sick leave verifieatiun pol:cy. Civil Bervice regulationa -
dieceurage the use of fines ag a digciplinary mechaniam,
N.J.8.Q. 4A;2-2.4. Given these circumstances, Charging Parties
gontend DOC repudiated‘the parties’ agreemente. and unilaterally
changed the gick leave peiicy to provide for disciplinary fines
in'pleee of the progressive Qiseiplinary procedure agreed upon

and utilized by the parties. Charging Parties Bought DOC’s
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reciasion of the documéntatiun order, pending negntiatiané over
the impact of the order.

Puring these unfolding eventa, DOC made several offers ta
meet with Charging Pareies to “dimcuss this matter.” There were
on-going digcussions regarding these events which led to several
gignificant adjustments - - the time for employees to produce
medical &ﬂcumentation‘was extended by seven days; employecs wers
perﬁitted to convert exiating sick ¢alls to administrative leave
{(AL) time; and employee¢s were permitted to use compensatory or
vacation time in lieu of AL time. Further, approximately cnme
month after the last éveﬁt requiring medical documentation, DOC
submitted & specific “éettlemeht conuept"'tb the Association.

_ N.J.A.C. 4A:2- 2. 4(c}(2} prav;dea that fines way be imposed
| in 1ieu Qf suapena;ons where the employer has established that

' _BuEpEnElOﬂE wuuld he detrlmental .td the public ;ntexsst.‘r

number of sick leave call-offs when a number of employees

attended a protest rally. In that circumstance, although DOC |
initially imposed digciplinary fines, the parbieslultimétely‘
negotiated a valﬁntary settlement of the maﬁter.
. amanxa:a. _
Ta obtain interim relief, the moving party must demonstrate
both that it has a substantial likelihood of prevallzng in a

final Commission decisisn on its legal and ﬁactual allegations
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I.R. No. 2011-13 ‘_ 8.
and that.irreparablé harm will occur if the requested relief is
not granted. Further, the pﬁhlic interest must not be. injured by
an interim relief order and the relarive hardshxp to the parties
' in granting or denying relief mmst be considered. g;ggg_g.
Degioig, %0 N,J. 126, 132134 (1983); Hhi;mggg_ﬁ;gﬂ‘*_;ng*_g*

58 I, 25, 35 (1971);

m;

eyt

g“'mggg), P.E.E. cL'No 76- 6 1 Egg;g 41 (1975)
Tp., P. E. R C. No. 94 1 nggga ‘37 (1975).

Tt

The Cammisnion has articulated the interplay of prerogatives

‘and righte in sick leave verification policy matkers.

I g;;g_g:_zﬂ;_;ggg P.E.R,C, No. 92-89, 18 NJEER 131

‘(ﬂzsosl 1992), the CQmmisaian stated:

The implementatlcn of a sick leame
verification policy is a managerial
prerogative. Placataw
P.E.R.C. No. 82-64, 8 NJIPER 95 (§1303% 1982]
This right . . . includes requiring employees
to submit a doctor’s note verifying that the
; emplay!e was really sick. E
e ' _Fir £i ‘n L 04 '
it oe oo, BER, 198 NoT. Super, 382 (App. .Diwv. 1585} ;.

' ,PERC Noy, 9240,17}1_1355
481 (922233 1591); Bark Bd, Of
Ed., P.E.R.C. No. 91-51, 17 NJPER 4 (922002
1920} . However, the application of & policy,
the denial of sick leave pay, sick leave
procedures, penalties for wvioclating a poliecy,
and the cost of a reguired doctor’s note are
all mandatorzly negotiable. Elizabeth;

way; Maipland Reg, H.8. Dist,,

P. E R.C. No. 92- 12, 17 NJBER 406 {122152
1991) ; E:xax&.&é;.ﬂi.ﬁih, P.E.R.C. No. 85-25,
10 NJIPER 549 (9152585 1934)

Baterson at 132,
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In Township of Montelajy, P.E.R.C. No. 2000-107, 26 NJPER

310 (f21126 2000), the Commission held that the issue of what '
disciplinﬁry penalties will be imposed for abusing sitkflaave is
mandatorily negotiable. The Commiseion stated:

While an employer has a prerogative to .
establigh a sick leave verification policy,
‘those porticne of a policy which provide for
fines, warnings, suspensione or terminatiom .
. agtgp;anaqgﬁifig“npmbquﬂfﬂgbﬁéagam_mqvgtbeynﬂdﬁa;npﬁfg

LR )
&t bt

R AT I T PR
et v e ] it e

: Sk UL GleCiigiade T
Those elements of a sick leave policy may
therefore be negotiated and arbitrated absent

an applicable exception in 5.3,

Montelair at 312; see aleo City of Elizabeth, D.E.K.C. No. 2000~

42, 26 NJPER 22 (131007 1999); and UMDNI, P.E.R.C. No. 95-68, 41

- et b

NJEER 130-(123p&1-19§5).‘ |

i nge;.Doc.actéd.within‘its ﬁénaggrial p:erpgapive Lo raguire
medicai dﬁcumEntationlﬁfomlemployeea utilizing sicﬁ leave dﬁriﬁg
a;sncwstorm.:'quevef, when' it thenlimbpéédra blanket fine on all
eﬁélo?eea wﬁo did'nbt‘prpduce~;hé médical'dncumeﬁtatinn,'it moved
beyﬁqd V¢rifiéat;oh.§£d‘inta'hhe area o% discipline, a |

f ommloymane . 0 L e

In théif aﬁpiicatinn-fcr intérim relief, Charging Parties do
not cuptesﬁ‘bOC's imﬁlemen:ation of the sick leave verification
policy ~‘-‘D0é*s'r§§uirem§nt that eﬁplayeea‘uaing sick leave iﬁ‘A
these circumstaﬁaas submit medical doéumentatiqn verifying

appropriaté use of the sick leave. Rather, they are contesting

R R A AP
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the unilateral imposition nf‘discipiinary penalties - - fines - -
for alleged Bick leave abuse, without negotiations and in -
nont:avention of the parties’ collective negetiations ﬁgreements.
applicable civii Bervice regulaticms and the parties’ practicé.

. boc argues that negotiations were not required here because

‘the subject matter was preempted by regulation and because it was

' -following a praﬁtlce wher51n it imposed fines for another

1nstance of high sick leave call-qffs when. emplayeea attendad a
protest rally in 2008 (gupra., at 7).

Nl AC. 4A 12-2.4 (¢) (2) provides that fines may be utilized
in lieu of suapensiﬁn where the employer has establlahed that
BUEPEﬁSlﬁns.Wﬂuld he detrimental to the public heal:h, safety or
welfare. DOC also cites a Civil Service case, In re DiMemmo, OAL
‘Docket No. CSV $20-08, 2008 NJ AGEN LEXIS 1068, Final Decision
(11]5/98)} where the Civil Service Commimsion held that a
¢orrectiong officgr-waﬁ praperly'fined in lieu of a suspension
_becaﬁge proper employee attendance was 80 critical to the
correction center’s-oﬁerations'that & suspension could not have
.‘baan imposed without'diarupting éperatians and theréby creating a
risk to public health; safety or welfare. However, the {ivil
Bervice Commisaion there also noted that in determining the
propristy of the penalty, several factors must be considered - -
the nature of thé offense, the concept of progressive discipline

and the employee’s prior record. The Civil Service Cummission
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upheld a fine of 10 days’ pay, given the emplnyee'é pricr
disciplinary history - - attandancg-rglatéd suspensions of 10 and
20 days. | _ | .

The Civil Service Commission fuzrther stated that a blanket
impalitian of & fine in lieu of suspens;on is net permxtted under
the regulatory standard, that fines should nnt he utilized az a
tool to address staffing shortages; that sltuatiana in which
finea are impused are-generally restricted and the employer s
make a speciflﬁ showing to justify utilization nf finea; ané that
the. standard Eur the impaaition of fines must be rBVLewed un a
case-by-cage basia. ‘

- Assuming without deciding that DOC properly invoked the
fine-in-lieu-of-suspension disciplinary modality, that decision
doea not uppear to preempt negatiations régarding various issues
of d1551p11ne, such as ut;lmzatlon of tha concept of. pragresszve
diaﬁipllne and the amnunts of the finea tn be impnsed in the .
clrcumstances . | ' ‘ |

, Charging Parties contend that allowing flagrant violations

. of the parties’ agreements to stand panding the Commiseion’'s
decision after a plenary proceedzng will create irreparable harm
by undermlning thn;r ability to negotiate and enforce thelir
collective negatlaticn agreements.

Absent exigent circumatances, the cOmmissinn has determlnad

that changes in or withholdings of compengation do not rise to
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the level of irrebarahla harm. Uniop Cey., I.R. No. §9—15, 25
NIPER 192 (ﬁsooaa 1999).
Inw I.R. No. 82- 4, 17 NJEER 448 (922214
- 1991), Charging Parties scught intexim rellef in related cases
Jointly submitted to both thie Commimsion and ths New Jergey
Department of Personnai, challenging the County’s unilateral
impiementation af'a.five-day inwnluntary furlough of all
emplcyaes in three Caunty -wide units of sheriffs offiaera,
Div;s;an ef Welfare employees and all blue collar and white
collar emplnyees. ‘There, the charging parties allagad that the
Caﬁnty violated the Act wﬁen it repudiated the compensation, wnrk‘
year and other provieions of the applicable collective
negotiaticns‘agreamenta by unilaterally implementing a five-day
furlough for all unit'gmployaes. |
After cancludihg that Charging ﬁﬁfties.had demonstrated a
gubstantial like;ihpaﬁ‘af Bucress on the meritﬁ of the charges,
the Chmmission‘chairmaﬁ determined thatz | |
. . . permitting unilateral changes of this
magnitude in these fundamental terms and
conditions of employment .« o+ @ould
irreparably harm the continuing relations
-between the employer and the majority

representatives and cause hardship fur
" individual employees,

Lounty of Unjon at 452.
The inetant matter is distinguishable. In Ugien, the

employer was withholding 5 days’ pay; in this matter, a %5415 fine
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was rcugﬁly equal to 1esﬂ than two days’ pay cﬁ 8 $£55,000 malary.
.In Unjon, the-wiﬁhhqiding affected approximately 1500 emplﬁyees.
- = thres eﬁtizq_negatiagibna units. Here, the finéa afféctgd
650 employees - - approximately 3% ‘of the statewide negotiations
unit. In Union, employess could do nothing to alleviate the harm
of the employer 8 action. Here, many employees could and did
make choices to allav1ate or avoid the harm flow;ng from the
amplayer's uniiateral action,
nawﬂf*PEFﬂ.~‘f Fen Amntams prihnarsorhe: mowbdas emoaced dn Lo
ﬂigdussiuﬁﬂ 65 thialﬁattaf‘as.it'evulve&L‘ Tﬁe uniana secuféd-
aigniﬁicant édjﬁétﬁéﬁta td'thélemployer}a nrdei‘that helped
alleviﬁte addfeasing the msﬁiaal.dndumentatiﬁn reguiremsgnt - -~
the lengthening of the t;me within which to praduce the medical
 dccumentat1cn, and allowing enployees to convert Blck leave call
outs 1nt9 AL time,.cnmp time ox vacation time. . The
‘orgénizatidns*'ahilitf.tolsecura such‘termélin‘difficﬁlt fast-
m¢v1n9 circumatances demnnstrates a gontinuing ahility to V1ab1y
represent their unite. -
* | * ]
Having:cunsigered‘all.af the facts and arguments presented
in.these tases, I_ccnqlude'tha; Charging‘Parties.havﬁ not met the
heavy bur&eﬁ_requisita for securing interim‘reliaf. The_nature
of the ﬁafm created under the clrcumstances nflbhase cases is

primzrily ecotomic in mature and can be redresszed by the
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Commigsion at the conclusien of. plenary proceedings, should
Charging Parties prevail. Union Cty., supra.
QRDER
The_aﬁpliaatian for interim relief is denied. The charge
will be forwarded to the Director of Unfair Practices for

proceseing in acgordance with the CQmﬁission's rul

" Dated: August 20, 2010
" Trenton, NJ



